

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONALD DUFOUR,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC09-262

L.T. No. 82-5467

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0802743
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
scott.browne@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 40

ARGUMENT..... 41

 ISSUE I 41

 WHETHER COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE
 TRIAL COURT’S FINDING THAT DUFOUR IS NOT MENTALLY
 RETARDED?

 ISSUE II 63

 WHETHER FLORIDA STATUTE 921.137 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL?

 ISSUE III 66

 THE TRIAL COURT’S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS..... 66

CONCLUSION..... 75

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 75

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia,
530 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002) 28

Bender v. State,
472 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) 74

Brown v. State,
959 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2007) 43, 46

Burns v. State,
944 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 2006) 43

Carroll v. State,
636 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1994) 69

Cherry v. State,
959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007) 28, 43

Clark v. Arizona,
548 U.S. 735, 126 S. Ct. 2709 (2006) 65

Cooper v. Oklahoma,
517 U.S. 348, 116 S. Ct. 1373 (1996) 64, 65

Dade County v. Yearby,
580 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 3d DCA,) 71

Dufour v. State,
495 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1986) 1, 54

Dufour v. State,
905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005) 2

Head v. Hill,
277 Ga. 255, 587 S.E.2d 613 (2003) 64

Johnston v. State,
960 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 2006) 43

Jones v. State,
966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007) 43, 51, 61, 74

Jorgenson v. State,
714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998) 66

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>Linn v. Fossum,</u> 946 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2006) | 74 |
| <u>Masters v. State,</u> 958 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007) | 74 |
| <u>McCoy v. State,</u> 853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003) | 66 |
| <u>Nixon v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009) | 43, 66 |
| <u>Patterson v. New York,</u> 432 U.S. 197, 97 S. Ct. 2319 (1977) | 65 |
| <u>People v. Vasquez,</u> 84 P.3d 1019 (Colo. 2004) | 64 |
| <u>Phillips v. State,</u> 984 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008) | 41, 54 |
| <u>Rodgers v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006) | 43 |
| <u>Sanders v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1998) | 72 |
| <u>Schwarz v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 452 (Fla.4th DCA 1997) | 72 |
| <u>Spann v. State,</u> 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003) | 67 |
| <u>Sunbelt Health Care v. Galva,</u> 7 So. 3d 556, 559 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) | 70 |
| <u>Trotter v. State,</u> 932 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006) | 43 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203..... | 43 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(c)(2)..... | 49 |
| Fla. Stat. § 921.137(4)..... | 43, 64 |
